
 

 
Agenda\Planning Applications Committee\6 October 2022 

Page 1 

Department: Democratic Services 

Division:  Legal & Democratic Services 

Please ask for: Katharine Simpson 

Direct Tel: 01276 707157 

 
 

Surrey Heath Borough Council 

Surrey Heath House 
Knoll Road 
Camberley 

Surrey GU15 3HD 
Telephone: (01276) 707100 
Facsimile: (01276) 707177 

DX: 32722 Camberley 
Web Site: www.surreyheath.gov.uk 

E-Mail: democratic.services@surreyheath.gov.uk 

    
 

Monday, 19 September 2022 
 

To: The Members of the Planning Applications Committee 
(Councillors: Edward Hawkins (Chairman), Victoria Wheeler (Vice Chairman), 
Graham Alleway, Peter Barnett, Cliff Betton, Stuart Black, Mark Gordon, David Lewis, 
Charlotte Morley, Liz Noble, Robin Perry, Darryl Ratiram, Graham Tapper, 
Helen Whitcroft and Valerie White) 

 
In accordance with the Substitute Protocol at Part 4 of the Constitution, 
Members who are unable to attend this meeting should give their apologies and 
arrange for one of the appointed substitutes, as listed below, to attend.  
Members should also inform their group leader of the arrangements made. 
 
Substitutes: Councillors Dan Adams, Paul Deach, Sharon Galliford, 
Rebecca Jennings-Evans, Emma-Jane McGrath, Morgan Rise, John Skipper, 
Pat Tedder and Vacancy 
 

Site Visits 
 

Members of the Planning Applications Committee and Local Ward Members may 
make a request for a site visit. Requests in writing, explaining the reason for the 
request, must be made to the Development Manager and copied to the Executive 
Head - Regulatory and the Democratic Services Officer by 4pm on the Thursday 
preceding the Planning Applications Committee meeting. 
 

Dear Councillor, 
 
A meeting of the Planning Applications Committee will be held at Council Chamber, 
Surrey Heath House, Knoll Road, Camberley, GU15 3HD on Thursday, 6 October 2022 at 
7.00 pm.  The agenda will be set out as below.  

 
Please note that this meeting will be recorded. 

 
Yours sincerely 

 
Damian Roberts 

 
Chief Executive 

 
 

AGENDA 
  Pages  
1  Apologies for Absence   

 
 

 

Public Document Pack



 

 
Agenda\Planning Applications Committee\6 October 2022 

Page 2 

 
2  Minutes of Previous Meeting   

 
To approve as a correct record the minutes of the meeting of the Planning 
Applications Committee held on 1st September 2022. 
  

3 - 6 

 
3  Declarations of Interest   

 
Members are invited to declare any disclosable pecuniary interests and 
non pecuniary interests they may have with respect to matters which are 
to be considered at this meeting.  Members who consider they may have 
an interest are invited to consult the Monitoring Officer or the Democratic 
Services Manager prior to the meeting.  

 

 
 

Human Rights Statement 
 

The Human Rights Act 1998 (the Act) has incorporated part of the European Convention 
on Human Rights into English law. All planning applications are assessed to make sure 
that the subsequent determination of the development proposal is compatible with the 
Act. If there is a potential conflict, this will be highlighted in the report on the relevant 
item. 
  
   

Planning Applications 
  

4  Application Number 22/0423: Gordon Murray HQ, Chertsey Road, 
Windlesham, GU20 6HL   
 

7 - 34 

 
5  Application Number 22/0408: 15 Milden Close, Frimley Green, 

Camberley, GU16 6PX   
 

35 - 48 

 
6  Application Number 22/0817: 39 Commonfields, West End, GU24 9JA   

 
49 - 70 

 
7  Exclusion of Public and Press   

 
That the press and public be excluded from the meeting during 
consideration of Agenda Item 8 Planning Enforcement Priority Cases as it 
involves the likely disclosure of exempt as defined in paragraphs 1 and 3 
of Part 1 the Schedule 12A the Local Government Act 1972 
 
(1) Information relating to any individual.  
(3) Information relating to the financial or business affairs of any particular 
person (including the authority holding that information),  
  

 

 
8  Planning Enforcement Update   

 
71 - 82 

 
* indicates that the application met the criteria for public speaking 

  
Glossary 

 
 



 

Minutes\Planning Applications Committee\1 September 2022 

  Minutes of a Meeting of the Planning 
Applications Committee held at Council 
Chamber, Surrey Heath House, Knoll 
Road, Camberley, GU15 3HD on 
1 September 2022  

 
 + Cllr Edward Hawkins (Chairman) 
 + Cllr Victoria Wheeler (Vice Chairman)  
 

+ 
+ 
+ 
+ 
+ 
+ 

Cllr Graham Alleway 
Cllr Peter Barnett 
Cllr Cliff Betton 
Cllr Stuart Black 
Cllr Mark Gordon 
Cllr David Lewis 
Cllr Charlotte Morley 

+ 
+ 
+
+
+
+ 

Cllr Liz Noble 
Cllr Robin Perry 
Cllr Darryl Ratiram 
Cllr Graham Tapper 
Cllr Helen Whitcroft 
Cllr Valerie White 

 +  Present 
 -  Apologies for absence presented 
 
Members in Attendance: Cllr Paul Deach 
 
Officers Present: Sarita Bishop, Principal Planning Officer 

Gavin Chinniah, Head of Planning 
Shannon Kimber, Senior Planning Officer 
Navil Rahman, Principal Planning Officer 
Sarah Shepherd, Senior Solicitor 

 
  

23/P  Minutes of Previous Meeting 
 
RESOLVED that the minutes of the meeting of the Planning Applications Committee held 
on 4th August 2022 be approved as being a correct record and signed by the Chairman. 
 
  

24/P  Application Number 22/0404: 8 Orchard Close, West End, Woking, Surrey, GU24 
9NS 
 
The application was for the erection of a part two-story front and side extension together 
with first floor side extensions to both the northern and southern aspects of and the 
installation of one roof light to the northern flank of the existing dwelling. 
  
It was reported that following its refusal in January 2022, the extension proposed in 
planning application number 21/1258 had been reduced in size and would now not be 
adjacent to the flank of the neighbouring garden, thus ameliorating any potential impact on 
neighbouring properties. 
  
Concerns about the possibility of the garage being converted into habitable 
accommodation at a future date and the potential pressures this could place on the local 
area were acknowledged.  It was noted that the property met the agreed parking 
standards however it was agreed that a condition that prevented the garage for being 
converted to habitable accommodation without prior agreement from the planning 
authority. 
  
The officer recommendation to grant the application, subject to the addition of an 
additional condition restricting the conversion of the garage to accommodation, was 

Public Document PackPage 3

Agenda Item 2 



 

Minutes\Planning Applications Committee\1 September 2022 

proposed by Councillor Graham Tapper, seconded by Councillor Robin Perry and put to 
the vote and carried. 
  
RESOLVED that application 22/0404 be granted subject to the conditions in the officer 
report, the update sheet and the agreed amendment set out above.  
  
NOTE 1 
It was noted for the record that Councillor Liz Noble had attended the meeting of West 
End Parish Council at which the application had been discussed but came to the meeting 
with a free and open mind. 
  
NOTE 2 
In accordance with Part 4, Section D, Paragraph 18 of the Constitution, the voting in 
relation to the application, and the officer’s recommendation to grant the application, was 
as follows: 
  
Voting in favour of the officer recommendation to approve the applications: Councillors 
Stuart Black, Mark Gordon, Edward Hawkins, David Lewis, Liz Noble, Robin Perry, Darryl 
Ratiram, Graham Tapper, Helen Whitecroft and Valerie White. 
  
Voting against the officer recommendations to approve the application: 
Councillors Graham Alleway, Peter Barnett, Cliff Betton and Victoria Wheeler. 
 
  

25/P  Application Number 22/0408: 15 Milden Close, Frimley Green, Camberley, Surrey, 
GU16 6PX 
 
The application was for the conversion of an approved garage to form an annexe for use 
by a dependant relative. 
  
It was proposed that consideration of the application be deferred to provide officers with 
the time to gather additional information relating to the proposed size of the planned 
annexe. 
  
RESOLVED that application 22/0408 be deferred. 
 
  

26/P  Application Number 22/0471: 45 Windsor Road, Chobham, Woking, Surrey, GU24 
8LD 
 
The application was for the erection of a single storey front and side extension, erection of 
a single storey rear extension and alterations to the rear fenestration of the existing 
building. 
  
It was noted that an additional condition requiring the Juliette balcony to be provided with 
obscure gazing in place of railings and that the obscure glazing be retained in perpetuity 
to ensure the amenity of neighbouring occupiers had been added to the application.  
  
The officer recommendation that the application be approved, subject to the conditions 
proposed in the officer’s report and the update sheet, was proposed by Councillor Cliff 
Betton, seconded by Councillor Graham Tapper and put to the vote and carried 
unanimously. 
  
RESOLVED that application 22/0471 be approved subject to the conditions in the officer 
report and update sheet, as amended. 
  

Page 4



 

Minutes\Planning Applications Committee\1 September 2022 

NOTE 1 
It was noted for the record that Councillor Victoria Wheeler had had extensive 
communications with the residents of neighbouring properties. 
 
  

27/P  Application Number 22/0423: Gordon Murray Hq, Chertsey Road, Windlesham, 
Surrey, GU20 6HL 
 
It was noted that this item had been deferred to the Planning Applications Committee in 
October 2022. 
 
  

28/P  Application Number 22/0233: Princess Royal Barracks, Brunswick Road, 
Deepcut, Camberley, Surrey, GU16 6RN 
 
The application was for approval of reserved matters for the Southern Suitable Alternative 
Natural Green Space (SANGS) and SANGS Link (Phases 5a,5b and 5c) pursuant to 
condition 4 (reserved matters, access, layout, scale, appearance and landscaping) and 
the submission of partial details to comply with conditions 16 (detailed ecolo
[...]
se of the road had, to date, been 
unproductive and no resolution had been reached. 
  
It was recognised that deferring the application would impact on the delivery of the SANG 
and this would in turn have implications for the delivery of the Mindenhurst development.  
However it was considered imperative that the situation was resolved before the 
development progressed much further. 
  
The recommendation to defer the application to enable further discussions to take place 
with the DIO over the concerns of residents, officers and the Committee with regard to the 
use of the access road from Pirbright Barracks, was proposed by Councillor Helen 

Page 5



 

Minutes\Planning Applications Committee\1 September 2022 

Whitcroft, seconded by Councillor Edward Hawkins and put to the vote and carried 
unanimously. 
  
RESOLVED that application 22/0233 be deferred to enable discussions with the DIO over 
a permanent solution to the gates use to be concluded. 
  
  
  
 
 
 
 
 
 Chairman  

Page 6



 

 

 

22/0423/PMR Reg. Date  27 April 2022 Windlesham & Chobham 

 

 

 LOCATION: Gordon Murray Hq, Chertsey Road, Windlesham, Surrey, GU20 
6HL,  

 PROPOSAL: Variation of Condition 22 (highway improvement works) and 
removal of condition 24 (bridleway details) pursuant to 
application 20/0747/FFU, permitted 09.02.2021. 

 TYPE: Relaxation/Modification 

 APPLICANT: Gordon Murray Group Limited 

 OFFICER: Navil Rahman 

 

This application seeks to alter a grant of permission relating to a major scheme application and 
is a departure from the Development Plan as it is a major development within the Green Belt, 
and therefore under the Council’s Scheme of Delegation is to be reported to the Planning 
Applications Committee. The application was deferred from the September committee due to 
a requirement to advertise the application by site notice.  

RECOMMENDATION: GRANT, subject to conditions 
 
1.0 SUMMARY 

1.1 The application relates to a variation of condition 22 (Highway improvement works) to  
allow the required improvements at the Highams Lane/Chertsey Road junction to be 
implemented as prior to the commencement of phase three of the development and 
removal of condition 24 (bridleway details) as the temporary bridleway diversion is not 
considered necessary with the existing bridleway route unaffected, pursuant to 
application 20/0747/FFU, permitted 09/02/2021. The submission follows discussions 
with the County Highway Authority who raise no objection to the application and it is 
not considered the proposal would result in any undue impact to the highway network 
or the safety of highway users.  
 

1.2 The application is therefore recommended for approval subject to conditions.  

2.0 SITE DESCRIPTION 

2.1 The application site comprises approximately 22 hectares and lies within the Green 
Belt. The site has an established office use, with its former use as the headquarters for 
the British Oxygen Corporation (BOC). Since 2007 the premises have broadly 
remained vacant, however, the site was briefly owned by Kamkorp Ltd, but this 
company entered into administration in 2019 and the site has since been acquired by 
the current applicant.  
 

2.2 The site is located within the parish of Chobham but sits adjacent to the Windlesham 
parish boundary. It is also outside of but in close proximity to the Chobham Common 
Site of Special Scientific Interest (SSSI); the Thurley, Ash, Pirbright and Chobham 
Special Area of Conservation (SAC); a National Nature Reserve; and, the Thames 
Basin Heath Special Protection Area (SPA). These areas of designation are located on 
the northern side of Chertsey Road opposite and beyond the site. The site also lies 

Page 7

Agenda Item 4 



 

 

outside the floodplain and is not identified as having a designated landscape of 
historical, cultural or archaeological importance.  
 

2.3 All of the existing buildings (totalling approximately 12,630 sq metres) are located at 
the northern en
[...]
nd wider community (works 
originally anticipated to start quarter one 2025 with estimated completion by quarter 
three 2026). 

 

3.3 Building 2 (Gordon Murray Automotive) relates to the proposed two-storey 
development sited parallel to the M3 that would accommodate the following: 

 • Ground floor – Customer reception, heritage vehicle collection area, Production 
vehicle work area, production vehicle assembly area, stores & staff welfare areas.  

 • 1st floor – Sales & customer area, heritage presentation area, heritage office, 
meeting rooms, viewing galley (of assembly area). Building 2, is primarily for the low 
output build and assembly of vehicles.  

3.4 Buildings 1 & 3 remain at outline stage however would serve the following: 

• Building 1: Main HQ building. Ground floor includes a reception area, technical labs & 
machinist shops for supporting R&D and prototype builds with 3no. prototype garages. 
The 1st Floor activities include engineering & design offices, styling & graphic inc. 
virtual reality studios, purchasing & procurement, boardroom & Chairman’s suite. 

• Building 3: Flexible research and development function into automotive technologies 
and vehicles. This would include R&D test beds and labs, stores, vehicle repair & 
servicing, stores and offices. 

3.5 The proposal represented a departure from the Development Plan as it is a major 
development within the Green Belt. It was therefore referred to the Secretary of State 
following members agreement with the recommendation to grant permission at 
Planning Committee. The Secretary of State made no comment on the development.  

3.6 21/0655 Application for approval of conditions: 14 (Archaeology), 15 
(Heritage), 18 (Land Contamination), 19 (Drainage), 23 (Highways), 
25 (Construction Traffic Management Plan) of planning consent 
20/0747 (Hybrid planning application comprising: Full application for 
a new building for Sales, Manufacturing & Heritage (Building 2) 
together with test road, tw
[...]
eg. Date  25 April 2022 Frimley Green 

 

 

 LOCATION: 15 Milden Close, Frimley Green, Camberley, Surrey, GU16 6PX 

 PROPOSAL: Erection of a single-storey building to be used as an annexe 
building ancillary to the existing single-family dwelling. 

 TYPE: Full Planning Application 

 APPLICANT: Ms Tracey Hatton 

 OFFICER: Shannon Kimber 

 

An application of this type would usually be determined under the Council's Scheme of 
Delegation. However, this application has been reported to the Planning Applications 
Committee on the request of Cllr. Black for scrutiny of the proposal as the previously approved 
detached garage, which this outbuilding would replace, was explicitly conditioned by the 
previous planning permission to prevent it from being severed from the main dwelling.  
 
This application was deferred from the September committee to enable re-consultation on a 
corrected application description, to take into account the building’s enlargement compared to 
approval 20/0521/FFU, and to match up with the submitted plans. 
 
The application is subject to a non-determination appeal and so the Planning Inspectorate is 
now the determining authority. The application has been put forward to Planning Committee 
for approval subject to conditions.  
 
RECOMMENDATION: WOULD HAVE GRANTED, SUBJECT TO CONDITIONS  
 
1.0 SUMMARY  

 
1.1 The application is for the erection of a detached outbuilding to form an annexe building 

ancillary to the existing single-family dwelling. It is considered that the proposal is 
acceptable in principle. It would result in no adverse impact on the character of the 
surrounding area or the host dwelling or the residential amenities of the occupiers of the 
neighbouring dwellings. The proposal would also have no adverse highway impacts. 
Therefore, the application would have been recommended for approval, if this Authority 
had been the determining authority. 
 

2.0 SITE DESCRIPTION 
 

2.1 The application site contains a semi-detached bungalow, with an extant permission for a 
detached garage. It is located to the north-west of the highway, towards the end of the 
cul-de-sac. It is located within the Post War Council Estate Character Area. The site is 
within Flood Zone 1. The surrounding area is predominantly residential. 

 
3.0 RELEVANT HISTORY 

 
3.1 20/0521/FFU Erection of a single storey side extension following the demolition of the 

attached garage, a single storey rear extension, a front porch and a 
detached garage and the installation of a dormer window to rear to 
facilitate a loft conversion. 
Approved 25.08.2020 (part implemented) 
 

Page 35

Agenda Item 5 



 

 

Condition 5 of the above permission reads as follows:  
The garage hereby permitted shall be retained for such purpose only 
and shall not be converted into living accommodation without further 
planning permission from the Local Planning Authority.  
 
Reason: To maintain planning control of this property, to ensure the 
provision of on-site parking accommodation and to ensure that the 
additional building is not in any way severed from the main dwelling to 
provide a self-contained dwelling unit to the detriment of the character 
of the area and the integrity of the Thames Basin Heath SPA. In 
accordance with Policies CP11 and CP14 of the Surrey Heath Core 
Strategy and Development Management Policies 2012 and the National 
Planning Policy Framework. 

   
3.2 1952 Erect bungalows 

Approved 08.08.1956 
 
4.0 THE PROPOSAL 

 
4.1 Full planning permission is sought for the erection of a single-storey building to be used as 

an annexe building ancillary to the existing single-family dwelling. 
 

   
4.2 The proposed outbuilding would have a depth of 8.9 metres, a width of 3.2 metres and a 

maximum height of 4 metres with an eaves height of 2.7.  
 

   
4.3 This application was initially described on the submitted application form as: 

Conversion of approved garage to form an annexe for use of dependant relat
[...]
entrance. Where repeated problems occur the Highway Authority may 
use available powers under the terms of the Highways Act 1980 to ensure the safe 
operation of the highway. 

 
 

Page 42



22/0408/FFU
10 Aug 2022

Planning Applications

15 Milden Close Frimley Green Camberley Surrey
GU16 6PX

© Crown Copyright. All rights reserved. Surrey Heath Borough Council 100018679 2022

Application
number

Scale @ A4

Date

Address

Title

Author: SMVersion 5

Conversion of approved garage to form an annexe
for use of a dependent relative.

Proposal

Page 43



This page is intentionally left blank



Plans and photos for 15 Milden Close, 22/0408/FFU 

Proposed Block Plan 

 
  

Page 45



Floor plans and elevations of the development proposed by this application 

 

 

  

Page 46



Front of the application site  

 
Application site within street scene   

 
 

Dwellings opposite the application site (12, 10 and 8 Milden Close) 

 
 

  

Page 47



Parking and site of outbuilding facing rear 

 
Site of outbuilding facing the front of the application site  

 

Page 48



 

 

 

22/0817/FFU Reg. Date  27 July 2022 Bisley & West End 

 

 

 LOCATION: 39 Commonfields, West End, Woking, Surrey, GU24 9JA,  

 PROPOSAL: Erection of single storey side/rear extension following the 
demolition of detached garage 

 TYPE: Full Planning Application 

 APPLICANT: Mr Graham Alleway 

 OFFICER: Michelle Fielder 

 

This application would normally be determined under the Council Scheme of Delegation. 
However, it is being reported to the Planning Applications Committee because the applicant is 
Councillor Mr. G Alleway. 
 
RECOMMENDATION: GRANT, subject to conditions 
 
1.0 SUMMARY  

 
1.1 The application seeks planning permission for the erection of a single storey side and 

rear extension following the demolition of the existing garage and car port. The proposal 
also includes an amended roof design to the existing dining room so this element and 
the proposed extension wo
[...]
replacement copy can 
be obtained, however, there is a charge for this service. 

 
 

 

Page 53



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

21/1302/FFU Reg. Date  4 January 2022 Bisley & West End 

 

 

 LOCATION: 39 Commonfields, West End, Woking, Surrey, GU24 9JA,  

 PROPOSAL: Erection of a single storey side extension following the demolition 

of the garage. 

 TYPE: Full Planning Application 

 APPLICANT: Graham Alleway 

 OFFICER: Ms Louise Fuller 

 

This application would normally be determined under the Council’s Scheme of Delegation. 
However, it is being reported to the Planning Applications Committee because the applicant is 
Councillor Mr. G Alleway. 
 
 
RECOMMENDATION: GRANT, subject to conditions 
 
1.0 SUMMARY 

 

1.1 The application seeks permission for erection for a single storey side extension following the 
demolition of the existing garage and car port. 

1.2 The extension would be in keeping with the character of the property and is considered 
subservient in size to the existing dwelling. The proposed works are of an appropriate design 
and scale and are not considered to be harmful to the appearance of the street scene.  The 
development is not considered to cause any adverse amenity issues for neighbouring 
dwellings. The proposal involves the demolition of the garage and car port but sufficient space 
is retained to the front of the dwelling to accommodate sufficient parking. The proposal is 
therefore considered to be acceptable, subject to conditions.   

 

2.0    SITE DESCRIPTION 

2.1 The application site contains a two storey, detached dwelling and is located within the 
settlement area of the West End. The property has a single storey attached garage to the 
side with an attached carport and a rear garden enclosed by a fence. The property has an 
open front garden and there is also hardstanding  for parking. 

 
3.0     RELEVANT PLANNING HISTORY 

3.1 91/0974 – Erection of a single storey rear extension (conservatory). 
[...]
 
Annexes 
Annex 1 – Summary of Planning Enforcement Cases by type and ward  
Annex 2 – Summary of Planning Enforcement Priority Cases 
 
Background Papers 
None 

 

Page 75



This page is intentionally left blank



P
age 77

katharines_2
Typewriter
ANNEX A



P
age 78



Document is Restricted

Page 79

By virtue of paragraph(s) 1, 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



APPLICATIONS FOR PLANNING PERMISSION & RELATED APPLICATIONS FOR 
CONSIDERATION BY THE PLANNING APPLICATIONS COMMITTEE 

 
 

NOTES 
 

Officers Report 
 
Officers have prepared a report for each planning or related application on the  Planning 
Committee Index which details:- 
 
• Site Description 
• Relevant Planning History 
• The Proposal 
• Consultation Responses/Representations 
• Planning Considerations 
• Conclusion 
 
Each report also includes a recommendation to either approve or refuse the application.  
Recommended reason(s) for refusal or condition(s) of approval and reason(s) including 
informatives are set out in full in the report. 
 
How the Committee makes a decision: 
 
The Planning Applications Committee’s decision on an application can be based only on 
planning issues.  These include: 
 
• Legislation, including national planning policy guidance and statements. 
• Policies in the adopted Surrey Heath Local Plan and emerging Local Development 

Framework, including Supplementary Planning Documents. 
• Sustainability issues. 
• Layout and design issues, including the effect on the street or area (but not loss of 

private views). 
• Impacts on countryside openness. 
• Effect on residential amenities, through loss of light, overlooking or noise 

disturbance. 
• Road safety and traffic issues. 
• Impacts on historic buildings. 
• Public opinion, where it raises relevant planning issues. 
 
The Committee cannot base decisions on: 
 
• Matters controlled through other legislation, such as Building Regulations e.g. 
[...]
2A. Secure Residential 
Institutions 

Use for a provision of secure  residential 
accommodation, including use as a prison, young 
offenders institution, detention centre, secure 
training centre, custody centre, short term holding 
centre, secure hospital, secure local authority 
accommodation or use as a military barracks. 

C3. Dwelling houses Family houses or houses occupied by up to six 
residents living together as a single household, 
including a household where care is provided for 
residents. 

C4. Houses in Multiple 
Occupation 

Small shared dwelling houses occupied by 
between three and six unrelated individuals, as 
their only or main residence, who share basic 
amenities such as a kitchen or bathroom. 

D1. Non-residential 
Institutions 

Clinics, health centres, crèches, day nurseries, 
day centres, school, art galleries, museums, 
libraries, halls, places of worship, church halls, 
law courts. Non-residential education and training 
areas. 

D2. Assembly & Leisure Cinemas, music and concert halls, bingo and 
dance halls (but not nightclubs), swimming baths, 
skating  rinks, gymnasiums or sports 
arenas (except for motor sports, or where 
firearms are used). 

 Sui Generis Theatres, houses in multiple paying occupation, 
hostels providing no significant element of care, 
scrap yards, garden centres, petrol filling stations 
and shops selling and/or  
displaying motor vehicles, retail warehouse clubs, 
nightclubs, laundrettes, dry cleaners, taxi 
businesses, amusement centres and casinos. 
 

 

Page 84


	Agenda
	2 Minutes of Previous Meeting
	Minutes

	4 Application Number 22/0423: Gordon Murray HQ, Chertsey Road, Windlesham, GU20 6HL
	04b 22_0423 - Gordon Murray HQ Annex A Highways Response
	04c 22_0423 - Gordon Murray HQ Map
	04d 22_0423 - Gordon Murray HQ Chertsey Road Plans & Photos

	5 Application Number 22/0408: 15 Milden Close, Frimley Green, Camberley, GU16 6PX
	05b 22_0408 -15 Milden Close  Map
	05d 22_0408 - 15 Milden Close Plans and Photo

Minutes of the meeting


 

Minutes\Planning Applications Committee\6 October 2022 

  Minutes of a Meeting of the Planning 
Applications Committee held at 
Council Chamber, Surrey Heath 
House, Knoll Road, Camberley, GU15 
3HD on 6 October 2022  

 
 + Cllr Edward Hawkins (Chairman) 
 

- 
+ 
- 
* 
+ 
+ 
+ 

Cllr Victoria Wheeler 
Cllr Graham Alleway 
Cllr Peter Barnett 
Cllr Cliff Betton 
Cllr Stuart Black 
Cllr Mark Gordon 
Cllr David Lewis 

+
+ 
- 
+ 
+ 
- 
- 

Cllr Charlotte Morley 
Cllr Liz Noble 
Cllr Robin Perry 
Cllr Darryl Ratiram 
Cllr Graham Tapper 
Cllr Helen Whitcroft 
Cllr Valerie White 

 +  Present 
 -  Apologies for absence presented 
 * In attendance virtually but did not vote 
 
Substitutes: Cllr Paul Deach for Cllr Valerie White (Minute 34/P onwards) and Cllr 

Pat Tedder for Cllr Victoria Wheeler 
 
Officers Present: Bex Green 

Shannon Kimber 
William Hinde 
Simon Peplow – Surrey County Council 
Lucy Phillips 
Navil Rahman 
Nick Steevens 
Rachel Whillis 

 
  

29/P  Minutes of Previous Meeting 
 

RESOLVED that the minutes of the meeting of the Planning 
Applications Committee held on 1 September 2022 be approved as 
being a correct record and signed by the Chairman. 
  

30/P  Application Number 22/0423: Gordon Murray HQ, Chertsey Road, 
Windlesham, GU20 6HL 
 
The application was for an alteration to a grant of permission related to a major 
scheme application and was a departure from the Development Plan as it was a 
major development within the Green Belt and therefore, under the Council’s 
Scheme of Delegation, was to be reported to the Planning Applications 
Committee. 
  
The application related to the variation of Condition 22 (highway improvement 
works) which allowed the required improvements at the Highams Lane/ Chertsey 
Road junction to be implemented as prior to the commencement of phase three of 
the development and removal of Condition 24 as the temporary bridleway 



 

Minutes\Planning Applications Committee\6 October 2022 

diversion was not considered necessary with the existing bridleway route 
unaffected. 
  
It was noted that a site visit that members could attend had taken place. Members 
received the following additional informative: 
  

         Where minor highway works require the removal of any vegetation to the 
highway land, it is recommended this be replaced with appropriate soft 
landscaping with no net loss of biodiversity. 

         The construction of any major highway works is recommended to fall 
outside of school term time to avoid disruption to the highway network 
during these periods. 

  
The officer recommendation to grant the application, subject to the condition 
proposed in the officer’s report and the update sheet, was proposed by Councillor 
Tapper, seconded by Councillor Black and put to the vote and carried.  
  

RESOLVED that application 22/0423 be approved subject to the 
conditions in the officer report and update sheet. 
  
NOTE 1  
In accordance with Part 4, Section D, Paragraph 18 of the Constitution, 
the voting in relation to the application, and the officer’s 
recommendation to grant the application, was as follows: 
  
Voting in favour of the officer recommendation to approve the 
applications: Councillors Graham Alleway, Stuart Black, Mark Gordon, 
Edward Hawkins, David Lewis, Charlotte Morley, Liz Noble, Darryl 
Raitram and Graham Tapper. 
  
Abstained from voting: Councillor Pat Tedder. 
  

31/P  Application Number 22/0408: 15 Milden Close, Frimley Green, Camberley, 
GU16 6PX 
 
The application was for the erection of a detached outbuilding to form an annexe 
building ancillary to the existing single-family dwelling. 
  
The application was reported to the Planning Applications Committee on the 
request of Councillor Black for scrutiny of the proposal as the previously approved 
detached garage, which this outbuilding would replace was explicitly conditioned 
by the previous planning permission to prevent it from being severed from the 
main building; the previous planning permission was 20/0521. 
  
The officer recommendation to grant the application, subject to the conditions 
proposed in the officer’s report was proposed by Councillor Black, seconded by 
Councillor Tedder and put to the vote and carried unanimously. 
  

RESOLVED that application 22/0408 be approved subject to the 
conditions in the officer report. 
  



 

Minutes\Planning Applications Committee\6 October 2022 

NOTE 1 
In accordance with Part 4, Section D, Paragraph 18 of the Constitution, 
the voting in relation to the application, and the officer’s 
recommendation to grant the application was as follows: 
  
Voting in favour of the officer recommendation to approve the 
application: Councillors Graham Alleway, Stuart Black, Mark Gordon, 
Edward Hawkins, David Lewis, Charlotte Morley, Liz Noble, Darryl 
Raitram, Graham Tapper and Pat Tedder. 
  

32/P  Application Number 22/0817: 39 Commonfields, West End, GU24 9JA 
 
The application was for permission for the erection of a single storey side 
extension following the demolition of the existing garage and car port. 
  
This application would normally be determined under the Council’s Scheme of 
Delegation. However, it was reported to the Planning Applications Committee 
because the applicant was Councillor Graham Alleway. 
  
The officer recommendation that the application be approved, subject to the 
conditions proposed in the officer’s report and the update sheet, was proposed by 
Councillor Liz Noble, seconded by Councillor David Lewis and put to the vote and 
carried unanimously. 
  

RESOLVED that application 22/0817 be approved subject to the 
conditions in the officer report and update 
  
NOTE 1 
It was noted for the record that  
  

(i)   In accordance with the Members’ code of conduct, Councillor 
Graham Alleway declared a pecuniary interest as he was the 
applicant and left the chamber during the consideration of the 
item; and 
(ii) Councillor Edward Hawkins declared on behalf of all 
Committee Members that they knew the applicant as he was a 
fellow Councillor. 

  
  
NOTE 2 
In accordance with Part 4, Section D, Paragraph 18 of the Constitution, 
the voting in relation to the application, and the officer’s 
recommendation to grant the application was as follows: 
  
Voting in favour of the officer recommendation to approve the 
application: Councillors Stuart Black, Mark Gordon, Edward Hawkins, 
David Lewis, Charlotte Morley, Liz Noble, Darryl Raitram, Graham 
Tapper and Pat Tedder. 
 

 



 

Minutes\Planning Applications Committee\6 October 2022 

 
33/P  Exclusion of Public and Press 

 
RESOLVED that pursuant to Part 1 of Schedule 12A of the Local 
Government Act 1972 the press and public be excluded from the 
meeting during the consideration of item 11 Planning Enforcement 
Priority Cases as the items involves the likely disclosure of exempt 
information as defined in paragraphs 1 and 3: 
  

(1)              Information relating to any individual 
(2)              Information relating to the financial or business affairs of 
any particular person (including the authority holding that 
information). 
  

34/P  Planning Enforcement Update 
 
The committee considered a report setting out the current status of planning 
enforcement priority cases and a proposed staffing structure. 
  

RESOLVED that the contents of the report be noted. 
 
 
 
 
 
 Chairman  


